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gust 15 of the applicable amount.

Subd. 4. If a political party for whose candidates funds have been
accumulated in the state elections campaign fund does not have a can-
didate for statewide-any office ; state representative or state senater |
the moneys whieh would be used for distribution to thet eategory or
eategories shall be transferred to the pemeral-maintained in that ac-
count until the year of the next general election. If in two successive

general election years that political party does not have a candidate for

fund of the state .

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 10A.01, Subdivision
14; 10A.14, Subdivision 3; and 10A.22, Subdivisions 2 and 8, are re-
pealed.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 308—S.F.No.1780

An act relating to credit unions; allowing credit unions to permit draft with-
drawals by their members; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section
52.04.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 52.04, is
amended to read:

52.04 CREDIT UNIONS; DRAFT WITHDRAWALS; POWERS. A
credit union shall have the following powers:

{1) To receive the savings of its members either as payment on
shares or as deposits, including the right to conduct Christmas clubs,
vacation clubs, and other such thrift organizations within its member-
ship;

(2) To make loans to members for provident or productive pur-
poses as provided in section 52,16;

(3) To make loans to a cooperative society or other organization
having membership in the credit union;

(4) To deposit in state and national banks and trust companies
authorized to receive deposits;
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(5) To invest in any investment legal for savings banks or for
trust funds in the state;

(6) To borrow money as hereinafter indicated;

(7) To adopt and use a common seal and alter the same at plea-
sure; and

(8) To make payments on shares of and deposit with any other
credit union chartered by this or any other state or operating under the
provisions of the federal credit union act, in amounts not exceeding in
the aggregate 25 percent of its unimpaired assets providing that pay-
ments on shares of and deposit with credit unions chartered by other
states shall be restricted to credit unions insured by the National
Credit Union Administration. The restrictions imposed by this clause
shall not apply to share accounts and deposit accounts of Minnesota
central credit union in U.S. central credit union;

(9) To contract with any licensed insurance company or society to
insure the lives of members to the extent of their share accounts, in
whole or in part, and to pay all or a portion of the premium therefor;

(10) To indemnify each director, officer, or committee member, or
former director, officer, or committee member against all expenses, in-
cluding attormey’s fees but excluding amounts paid pursuant to a judg-
ment or settlement agreement, reasonably incurred by him in connec-
tion with or arising out of any action, suit, or proceeding to which he
is a party by reason of being or having been a director, officer, or com-
mittee member of the credit union, except with respect t¢ matters as
to which he shall be finally adjudged in such action, suit, or proceeding
to be liable for negligence or misconduct in the performance of his
duties. Such indemnnification shall not be exclusive of any other rights
to which he may be entitled under any bylaw agreement, vote of mem-
bers, or otherwise; and

(11) Upon written authorization frorn a member, retained at the
credit union, to make payments to third parties by withdrawals from
the member’s share or deposit accounts or through proceeds of loans
made to such member, or by permitting the credit union to make such
payments from the member’s funds prior to deposit; 1o permit draft
withdrawals from member accounts; however, this clause does not
permit a credit union to establish demand deposits (checking accounts)
for its members,;

(12) To inform its members as to the availability of various group
purchasing plans which are related to the promotion of thrift or the
borrowing of money for provident and productive purposes by means
of informational materials placed in the credit union’s office, through
its publications, or by direct mailings to members by the credit union;

(13) To facilitate its members’ voluntary purchase of types of in-
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surance incidental to promotion of thrift or the borrowing of money for
provident and productive purposes including, but not limited to the fol-
lowing types of group or individual insurance: fire, theft, automobile,
life and temporary disability; to be the policy holder of a group insur-
ance plan or a sub-group under a master policy plan and to dissemi-
nate information to its members concerning the insurance provided
thereunder; to remit premiums to an insurer or the holder of a master
policy on behalf of a credit union member, provided that the credit
union shall obtain written authorization from such member for remit-
tance by share or deposit withdrawals or through proceeds of loans
made by such members, or by permitting the credit union to make
such payments from the member’s funds prior to deposit; and to ac-
cept from the insurer reimbursement for the actual cost of ministerial
tasks performed pertaining to insurance;

(14) In furtherance of the twofold purpose of promoting thrift
among its members and creating a source of credit for them at legiti-
mate rates of interest for provident purposes, and not in limitation of
the specific powers hereinbefore conferred, to have all the powers enu-
merated, authorized, and permitted by this chapter, and such other
rights, privileges and powers as may be incidental to, or necessary for,
the accomplishment of the objectives and purposes of the credit union.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 309—S.F.No.1820
[Not Coded)

An act relating to Marshall county; authorizing the county law library to be
supported by certain judicially imposed fee charges.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. MARSHALL COUNTY; LAW LIBRARY: JUDICIALLY
IMPOSED FEES. The board of county commissioners of the county of
Marshall may by resolution establish a fee system for the county law
library, for the use of the judges of the district and county courts, all
county and municipal officials, the members of the bar and the inhabi-
tants of the county.

Sec. 2. MANAGEMENT. The management of any library so estab-
lished shall be under a board of three law library trustees, the mem-
bers of which board shall serve without compensation and shall be
appointed by the judges of the district and county courts in the county.
The board shall first meet immediately after its appointment and shail
hold its annual meeting thereafter on the first day of the first regular
term of the district court in the county in each year, at which first
meeting and at each annual meeting thereafter it shall select from its
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